
      
   

 
 

   
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
    

  
  

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

AMENDMENT 7 to ADDENDUM NO. 140 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 25, 2017 

BETWEEN GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL, INC. dba GCI INC. 

Project: No Cost Time Extension for Continued Construction Phase OAR 
Services for BP-S00191, STC Buildout of Tenant Space Program 
Soft Costs, Orlando International Airport 

THIS AMENDMENT is effective this 23rd day of January, 2024, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Authority”), and Geotech 
Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated April 25, 2017, Authority and Consultant entered 
into an agreement for Consultant to provide Continuing Program and Project 
Management Services (OAR Prime Entity) Services; and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional 
services for the Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work 
established by the Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in 
writing by the Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Amendment 
to the Agreement to provide for a no-cost time extension to Addendum 140 and 
Amendments 1-5.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants 
herein contained, the Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services through June 30, 2024, in 
accordance with the terms of the Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.” 
Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the payment 
terms set forth in the Agreement. 

2. Except as expressly modified in this Amendment, the Agreement dated April 
25, 2017 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

Amendment 7 to Addendum 140 to Page 1 of 2 
Agreement dated April 25, 1017  Rev. 8/2017 



      
   

 

 
              
 
 
 
      
    
      
        
       
 
 
 
 
     
     
 
 
 
     
    
 
    
    
 
    
     
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

    
 ____

______

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized 
representatives, have executed this Amendment this day of 
___________________. ______________ 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Approved as to Form and Legality
(for the benefit of GOAA only)
this day of _____ 

By:______ ____________
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

nefit of GOAA only) 
_________ 

By: _____________________________ 
  Max Marble 

Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 

GEOTECH CONSULTANTS INTERNATIONAL,  
INC. dba GCI INC. 

By: _____________________________ 
  Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

  Printed Name 
  _____________________________ 

  _____________________________ 
  Title  

Amendment 7 to Addendum 140 to Page 2 of 2 
Agreement dated April 25, 1017  Rev. 8/2017 



  
 

 
 

  

  
   

    
   

    
 

    
  

       
        

        
    

  
      

  
       

    
   

    
         

       
   

      
       

     
    

     
    

      
    

     

     

   
  

      
Funding is from Previously Approved General Airport Revenue Bonds. Funding source verified by 
_______________________ of Construction Finance on ___/___/___ as correct and available.01 18 24

CCM HANDOUT 
1/23/2024  
Item IV-H 

Revised Memo 

Memorandum 
To: Members of the Construction Committee 
From: Scott Shedek, Vice President of Construction 

(as prepared by Jamie McGonagill, GCI) 

Date: January 23, 2024 
Re: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 140 to the Continuing

Program and Project Management Services (OAR Prime Entity) Agreement with
Geotech Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. for a No Cost Time Extension 
to provide Continued Construction Phase Owner Authorized Representative (OAR)
Services for BP-S00191, STC Buildout of Tenant Space Program Soft Costs, 
Orlando International Airport 

On July 15, 2021, the Aviation Authority Board approved Addendum 140 to the Continuing Program and 
Project Management Services (OAR Prime Entity) Agreement with Geotech Consultants International, 
Inc. dba GCI, Inc. for the total amount of $439,842.00.  On March 29, 2022 the Construction Committee 
approved amendment 1 to Addendum 140 in the amount of $101,232.00 and amendment 2 to Addendum 
140 in the amount of $114,292.00 was approved on June 28, 2022. These amendments were to provide 
additional OAR Construction Phase services to complete the initial six tenant build out projects, and for 
separate projects created (V-S00021 through V-S00026 and V-S00028 through V-S00030) for 
miscellaneous improvements to the buildout areas that were identified by the ORT and excluded from 
CMAR scope. On September 27, 2022 the Construction Committee approved amendment 3 to 
Addendum 140 in the amount of $87,805.00 for additional OAR Construction Phase services for 
continued support of the tenant buildout and miscellaneous improvement projects to assist with 
completion and closeout. On December 20, 2022 the Construction Committee approved amendment 4 to 
Addendum 140 for a no cost time extension through March 31, 2023, and on March 28, 2023 the 
Construction Committee approved amendment 5 to Addendum 140 for a no cost time extension through 
June 30, 2023.  On July 25, 2023 the Construction Committee approved amendment 6 to Addendum 140 
for a no cost reallocation and a no cost time extension through December 31, 2023 

Since that time, it has been determined that OAR Construction Phase services for BP-S00191 are 
required to continue to support the completion and closeout of the tenant buildout and miscellaneous 
improvements projects. Therefore, an amendment to Addendum 140 for a no cost time extension to 
Addendum 140 and Amendment Nos. 1 through 6 to Addendum 140, is required to extend services 
through June 30, 2024 for the tenant buildout and miscellaneous projects to ensure no disruption in 
services and allows the Consultant to continue submitting invoices for services rendered. 

If approved, these services would be effective the date of Construction Committee approval. 

This continuing consultant was selected for this task based on ( all that apply): 

Experience Available Personnel Current Workload 

Expertise Equitable Distribution Other:_______________ 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. Their 
findings and recommendation are attached. 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18c 

 

http:87,805.00
http:114,292.00
http:101,232.00
http:439,842.00


  
 

       
     

    
        

  
   

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve an Amendment to Addendum 140 to 
the Continuing Program and Project Management Services (OAR Prime Entity) Agreement with Geotech 
Consultants International, Inc. dba GCI Inc. for a No Cost Time Extension to Addendum 140 and 
Amendments 1-6 to Addendum 140 through June 30, 2024 for the tenant buildout and miscellaneous 
projects. 

Not to Exceed Fees $0.00 
Lump Sum Fees $0.00 
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00 
TOTAL $0.00 
AAC Compliance Review Date 01/16/24 
AAC Funding Eligibility Review Date 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22) 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18c 











 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Construction Committee 

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs 

DATE: January 23, 2024 

RE: Request for Approval of an Amendment to Addendum 140 to the Continuing Program and Project 
Management Services (OAR Prime Entity) Agreement with Geotech Consultants International, Inc. dba 
GCI Inc. for a No Cost Time Extension to provide Continued Construction Phase Owner Authorized 
Representative (OAR) Services for BP-S00191, STC Buildout of Tenant Space Program Soft Costs, 
Orlando International Airport 

The proposed no-cost time extension amendment to addendum 140 has no impact on small business 
participation. 

Orlando International Airport 
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001 




